

No. 08-195

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COUNTY OF ORANGE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FRED PIERCE, TIMOTHY LEE CONN, FERMIN  
VALENZUELA, and LAURIE D. ELLERTSON,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION BRIEF**

---

Dan Stormer  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Virginia Keeny  
HADSELL STORMER  
KEENY RICHARDSON  
& RENICK, LLP  
128 North Fair Oaks  
Pasadena, CA 91103  
(626) 585-9600

Barrett S. Litt  
LITT ESTUAR HARRISON  
& KITSON LLP  
1055 Wilshire Blvd.  
Suite 1880  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 386-3114

Richard P. Herman  
5001 Birch Street  
Newport Beach, CA 92660  
(714) 547-8512

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..	3
I. BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT DID NOT RULE THAT NINETY MINUTES OF EXERCISE CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT OR EVEN APPLY EIGHTH AMENDMENT STANDARDS, THIS CASE CREATES NO INTER-CIRCUIT CONFLICT .....	3
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE “CLEARLY ERRONEOUS” STANDARD OF REVIEW TO THE TWO FACTUAL FINDINGS AT ISSUE IN THE PETITION .....	11
A. The Ninth Circuit Affirmed The Majority of the District Court’s Factual Findings .....	12
B. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied the Clearly Erroneous Standard to Overturn Two District Court Findings that Were Unsupported by and Contrary to the Record .....	15

1. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Overturned the District Court's Finding With Respect to Architectural Barriers .....	16
2. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Overturned the District Court's Finding With Respect to Access to Programs, Services and Activities .....	18
3. The Ninth Circuit's Decision With Respect to the ADA Issues is not Final Because it Requires The District Court To Make Further Factual Findings .....	23
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY DELEGATED TO THE DISTRICT COURT RESPONSIBILITY FOR DETERMINING HOW THE COUNTY COULD BEST ADJUST PROGRAM AND SERVICE OFFERINGS TO ACCOMMODATE THE NEEDS OF DISABLED DETAINEES .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> 470 U.S. 564 (1985) . . . . .	15
<i>Bailey v. Shillinger</i> 828 F.2d 651 (10th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	3, 6
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> 441 U.S. 520 (1979) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Caldwell v. Miller</i> 790 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	3, 6
<i>Campbell v. Cauthron</i> 623 F.2d 503 (8th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	8, 10
<i>Davenport v. DeRobertis</i> 844 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	7, 11
<i>Delaney v. DeTella</i> 256 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	8
<i>French v. Owens</i> 777F.2d 1250, 1255 (7th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	8
<i>Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp.</i> 379 U.S. 148 (1964) . . . . .	24
<i>Hosna v. Groose</i> 80 F.3d 298 (8th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	8

<i>Housley v. Dodson</i> 41 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Hughes Tool Co. v. TWA</i> 409 U.S. 363 (1973) . . . . .	24
<i>Kirby v. Blackledge</i> 530 F.2d 583 (4th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	8
<i>Loe v. Wilkinson</i> 604 F.Supp. 130 (M.D. Pa. 1984) . . . . .	8
<i>Pa. Department of Correctional v. Yeskey</i> 524 U.S. 206 (1998) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Patterson v. Mintzes</i> 717 F.2d 284 (6th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	5, 8
<i>Peterkin v. Jeffes</i> 661 F.Supp. 895 (3d Cir. 1988) . . . . .	7, 8, 11
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> 452 U.S. 337 (1981) . . . . .	4
<i>Rodgers v. Jabe</i> 43 F.3d 1082 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	3, 5
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	7, 8, 10
<i>Spain v. Prokunier</i> 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	6, 8, 9
<i>Union County Jail Inmates v. Di Buono</i> 713 F.2d 984 (3rd Cir. 1983) . . . . .	9

*United States v. Virginia*  
518 U.S. 515 (1996) . . . . . 30, 31

*Walker v. Mintzes*  
771 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1985) . . . . . 6

*Wishon v. Gammon*  
978 F.2d 446 (8th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 3

*Women Prisoners of the District of Columbia*  
*Department of Corrections v. District of Columbia*  
93 F.3d 910 (D.C.Cir. 1996) . . . . . 8, 29, 30

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 C.F.R. 35.150 . . . . . 21, 29

42 U.S.C. 12132 . . . . . 24

United States Supreme Court Rule 10 . . . . . 12
